

No. S273340

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ANTHONY GANTNER, individually and on behalf of all those
similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

PG&E CORPORATION, a California Corporation, and PACIFIC
GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, a California Corporation
Defendants-Respondents.

Upon Certification Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule
8.548, to Decide a Question of Law Presented in a Matter
Pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit – Case No. 21-15571

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF

Nicholas A. Carlin
Brian S. Conlon
Kyle P. O’Malley
Phillips, Erlewine, Given & Carlin LLP
39 Mesa Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94129
Tel: (415) 398-0900

Seth R. Gassman
Tae H. Kim
HAUSFELD, LLP
600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 633-1908

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner
Anthony Gantner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	9
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	12
I. SETTING THE RECORD STRAIGHT.....	12
II. SECTION 1759 DOES NOT PREEMPT PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.....	14
A. The CPUC Did Not Authorize the Negligent Conduct at Issue.....	14
B. This Lawsuit Does Not Interfere with Any CPUC Regulation.....	16
C. The Court Should Give No Deference to the CPUC’s View Regarding Any Conflict Between This Lawsuit and Its Regulatory Authority.....	20
D. PG&E’s Attempt to Distinguish Plaintiff’s Authority Is Unpersuasive.....	22
E. PG&E’s Irrelevant Post-Filing Behavior Only Demonstrates the Need for This Lawsuit to Go Forward.....	24
F. The CPUC No Longer Has Primary Authority Over Regulating PSPSs and Never Had Authority to Award Damages.....	25
III. TARIFF RULE 14 DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.....	27
A. Tariff Rule 14 Does Not Apply to PSPSs.....	27

B.	Tariff Rule 14 Must Be Interpreted According to Contract Principles	31
C.	Traditional Cannons of Statutory Interpretation Illustrate Tariff Rule 14 Does Not Insulate PG&E from Its Own Negligence	34
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahmed v. Consolidated Edison</i> (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2018) 59 Misc.3d 323.....	36
<i>Allstate v. Long Is. Power</i> (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2015) 2015 WL 867064.....	36
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086.....	39, 40
<i>Cellular Plus v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1224.....	22
<i>CenterPoint Energy v. Ramirez</i> (Tex. 2022) 640 S.W.3d 205.....	34
<i>Cooney v. CPUC</i> (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2014) 2014 WL 3531270.....	16
<i>Cundiff v. GTE California</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1395.....	22
<i>Dow v. Sunset Telephone and Telegraph Company</i> (1910) 157 Cal. 182.....	24, 25
<i>Dyke Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 105.....	31
<i>Finagin v. Ark. Dev. Fin. Auth.</i> (Ark. 2003) 139 S.W.3d 797.....	35
<i>Gantner v. PG&E</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 26 F.4th 1085.....	9, 22
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 256.....	15, 16, 17

<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Salinas</i>	
(2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351.....	37
<i>In re Harrison's Estate</i>	
(1952) 110 Cal.App.2d 717.....	39
<i>In re James H.</i>	
(2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1078.....	37, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Hobdy</i>	
(2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 360.....	37
<i>In re Verizon New England</i>	
(N.H. 2009) 972 A.2d 996.....	34
<i>Kairy v. SuperShuttle Intern.</i>	
(9th Cir. 2011) 660 F.3d 1146.....	23
<i>Kopenen v. PG&E</i>	
(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 345.....	21
<i>Langley v. PG&E</i>	
(1953) 41 Cal.2d 655.....	37
<i>Lupoli v. N. Utils. Nat. Gas</i>	
(Mass. Super. Ct. 2004) 2004 WL 1195308	36
<i>Mata v. PG&E</i>	
(2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 309.....	23
<i>Mora v. Webcor Construction, L.P.</i>	
(2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 211.....	38
<i>Nat'l Union Ins. v. Puget Sound Power</i>	
(Wash. Ct. App. 1999) 972 P.2d 481	35, 36
<i>Nwabueze v. AT&T</i>	
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2011) 2011 WL 332473	22

<i>PegaStaff v. PG&E</i>	
(2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1303.....	22, 23
<i>People ex rel. Orloff v. Pac. Bell</i>	
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 1132.....	21
<i>People v. Lewis</i>	
(2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	38
<i>People v. Zambia</i>	
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 965.....	35
<i>Pink Dot, Inc. v. Teleport Comm. Grp.</i>	
(2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 407.....	32
<i>Rea Enterprises v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i>	
(1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 596.....	38, 39
<i>S. B. Beach Properties v. Berti</i>	
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 374.....	35
<i>S. Cal. Pub. Power Auth. v. S. Cal. Gas Co. (U904E)</i>	
(Cal. P.U.C., Feb. 12, 2020) 2020 WL 823381	23, 26
<i>S.W. Bell v. State Corp. Comm. of State of Kan.</i>	
(Kan. 1983) 664 P.2d 798	34
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Superior Court (Covalt)</i>	
(1996) 13 Cal.4th 893.....	passim
<i>Sarale v. PG&E</i>	
(2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 225.....	16
<i>Schmidt v. N. States Power</i>	
(Wis. 2007) 742 N.W.2d 294	36
<i>Tesoro Refining & Marketing Company LLC v. PG&E</i>	
(N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2015) 146 F.Supp.3d 1170	passim

<i>Transmix Corp. v. S. Pac. Co.</i>	
(1960) 187 Cal.App.2d 257.....	32, 35, 36
<i>U.S. W. Comm. Inc. v. City of Longmont</i>	
(Colo. App. 1995) 924 P.2d 1071	34
<i>Uncle Joe’s v. L.M. Berry</i>	
(Alaska 2007) 156 P.3d 1113.....	35
<i>Vila v. Tahoe Southside Water Utility</i>	
(1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 469.....	23
<i>Waters v. Pac. Tel. Co.</i>	
(1974) 12 Cal.3d 1.....	30, 33, 36
<i>Wilson v. Southern California Edison Company</i>	
(2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 123.....	20
<i>ZumBerge v. N. States Power</i>	
(Minn. Ct. App. 1992) 481 N.W.2d 103	36

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code, § 1654.....	32
Cal. Pub. Res. Code, § 4292.....	14
Cal. Pub. Res. Code, § 4293.....	14
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 451.....	14
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 734.....	26
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 1759.....	passim
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 2106.....	20
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 2107.....	26
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 8386.3.....	13, 25
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 8386(a).....	14

Other Authorities

Blunt, *California Burning: The Fall of Pacific Gas and Electric—and
What It Means for America’s Power Grid* (2022) 24

Posner, *There Are No Penalty Default Rules in Contract Law*
33 Florida State University Law Review 563, 580 (2006) 32

Weiss, *The Regressive Effect of Legal Uncertainty*
2019 J. Disp. Resol. 149, 178-79 (2019)..... 33

Rules

Electical Rule Number 14 (“Tariff Rule 14”) passim
